SEQR RESOLUTION - NEGATIVE DECLARATION

TOWN OF OAKFIELD WATER DISTRICT NO. 3

At a meeting of the Town Board of the Town	of Oakfield held on the 10th day of April, 2012, at
the Town Hall in said Town, Councilman	moved adoption of the
following resolution; Councilman	seconded the motion:

WHEREAS,

- 1. In accordance with the New York State Environmental Quality Review regulations (SEQR), the Town Board of the Town of Oakfield announced its intent to serve as Lead Agency on February 14, 2012, to conduct an environmental review of a project to construct public water supply improvements to serve the Town of Oakfield Water District No. 3. The proposed action will improve the quality and quantity of water available to area residents.
- 2. The Oakfield Town Board has determined that the proposed action is a Type I action as defined under SEQR, as portions of the project area are located within a Genesee County Agricultural District.
- 3. The Oakfield Town Board, in its capacity of Lead Agency, has caused to be prepared an environmental assessment of the significance of and potential environmental impact of the action described above.
- 4. On February 22, 2012, the Oakfield Town Board notified the Involved and Interested Agencies of its intention to act as Lead Agency for this project and circulated the full Environmental Assessment Form. Comments received from these agencies are addressed in the Negative Declaration.
- 5. The Town will continue to work with Federal, State and local agencies until all necessary permits and approvals have been obtained.
- 6. The Oakfield Town Board has considered the Environmental Record prepared for this action, including any comments received from the Involved Agencies, and the proposed Negative Declaration.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

The Oakfield Town Board declares that it will serve as Lead Agency for the extension of public water supply facilities to serve the Town of Oakfield Water District No. 3; and,

The Oakfield Town Board declares that, based on the Environmental Record which has been prepared, the project will result in no major impacts and, therefore, will not cause significant damage to the environment. A Negative Declaration under SEQR is therefore issued for this project.

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF GENESEE: TOWN OF OAKFIELD:	
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Town Board of the Town of	n Clerk of the Town of Oakfield, Genesee County, New York, have compared the foregoing resolution duly adopted by the kfield on the 10 th day of April 2012, with the n my office, and the same is a correct and true copy of said reof.
DATED:	2012
(SEAL)	
	Melissa Haacke, Clerk